primary financial liabilities and derivative financial instruments with gross fulfilment. If the maturity
date is not fixed, the liability relates to the earliest liability date.

103

4. Interest and currency risks
Due to the global nature of the business activities of the SURTECO Group, delivery and payment flows re-
sult in different currencies. Conversion of business figures and balance sheets from foreign subsidiaries
into euros can entail risks which can only be hedged to a certain extent.

Interest risks are mainly incurred for short-term financial liabilities. The majority of long-term financial li-
abilities are structured with fixed-interest rates. SURTECO SE meets the remaining interest and currency
risks in the business year 2017 by hedging positions with derivative financial instruments and regular and
intensive observation of a range of early-warning indicators. Hedging of individual risks is discussed and
decided by the Central Treasury with the Board of management and the responsible managing Directors.
The following table shows the sensitivity on the balance sheet date of the available derivatives and
variable-interest primary financial instruments in the SURTECO Group to the rise or fall of interest
rates by 100 basis points (bp):

2017
[€ 000s]

Book value 2018 2019 - 2022 2023 ff.
31/12/17 Interest Repayment Interest Repayment Interest Repayment

Financial liabilities to banks 308,324 7,209 3,641 16,290 189,871 8,085 115,822

Financial liabilities from finance lease 14,993 392 2,013 742 12,954 2 26

Financial liabilities 323,317 7,601 5,654 17,032 202,825 8,087 115,848

Trade accounts payable 63,174 - 63,174 - - - -

Other financial liabilities 26,235 - 26,235 - - - -

2016
[€ 000s]

Book value 2017 2018 - 2021 2022 ff.
31/12/16 Interest Repayment Interest Repayment Interest Repayment

Financial liabilities to banks 179,186 7,162 70,234 9,000 89,688 971 19,264

Payments from derivatives

Cash outflow 1,829 51,793 0 0 0 0

Cash inflow -2,669 -65,698 0 0 0 0

Subtotal 6,322 56,329 9,000 89,688 971 19,264

Financial liabilities from finance lease 16,800 664 1,160 1,850 12,496 1 13

Financial liabilities 195,986 6,986 57,489 10,850 102,184 972 19,277

Trade accounts payable 48,888 - 48,888 - - - -

Other financial liabilities 21,650 - 21,650 - - - -

[€ 000s] Income statement Equity / Other comprehensive income
100 bp

Rise
100 bp

Fall
100 bp

Rise
100 bp

Fall

31/12/2017

Variable interest instruments 482 -778 482 -778

Derivatives 0 0 0 0

482 -778 482 -778

31/12/2016

Variable interest instruments 505 -505 0 0

Derivatives 0 0 0 0

505 -505 0 0

104

N
ot

es
 t

o
 t

h
e

Co
N

so
li

d
at

ed
 F

iN
aN

Ci
al

 s
ta

te
m

eN
ts

  S

U
R

TE
C

O
 G

R
O

U
p

The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular exchange rates, remain unchanged.

The Group operates in several currency areas. In particular, effects arise from the performance of the
US dollar.

A rise in the key relevant foreign currencies for SURTECO against the euro would exert the following effects:

The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain unchanged.

5. Valuations of financial instruments
The calculation and recognition of the fair values of financial instruments is based on a fair value